



\$~27

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ W.P.(C) 5731/2023, CM APPL. 22459/2023, CM APPL. 32944/2023  
CM APPL. 32945/2023  
HOPE HALL SCHOOL MANAGING COMMITTEE (REGISTERED  
SOCIETY)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manoj Kumar Garg & Mr. Pulkit  
Atal, Advocates

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ANR. ....Respondent

Through: Ms. Garima Jain for Ms. Meghna  
Sankhla, Advocate for R-1  
Ms. Devika Singh Chowdhary, Adv.  
for Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, SC for R-2

**CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

% **26.02.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid  
mode.

**W. P.(C) 5731/2023**

Pleadings in the matter are reported to be complete.

**CM APPL. 32944/2023 (u/O 1 Rule 10 CPC) & CM APPL. 32945/2023**  
**(condonation of delay)**

It is already stated on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 2 that they do not  
wish to file any reply to the applications.

Counsel for proposed respondent no. 3/DUSIB has entered appearance.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 26.04.2024, for further  
directions.

**REGISTRAR**

**FEBRUARY 26, 2024/PU**