



\$~50

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5731/2023 & CM APPL. 22459/2023, CM APPL. 32944/2023, CM APPL. 32945/2023

HOPE HALL SCHOOL MANAGING COMMITTEE  
(REGISTERED SOCIETY)

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manoj Kumar Garg, Advocate  
(M:9811080423)

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ANR .... Respondents

Through: Ms. Meghna and Ms. Garima Jain,  
Advocates for DDA  
Mr. Shubham Singh, Advocate for R-  
3/DUSIB

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER**

**26.04.2024**

%

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner points out that no reply has been filed by the respondent no. 3-Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board ("DUSIB"), till date.
2. Mr. Shubham Singh, learned counsel appearing for the DUSIB submits that further time may be granted to file reply.
3. Let reply be filed by respondent no.3-DUSIB within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
4. List on 23<sup>rd</sup> August, 2024.

**MINI PUSHKARNA, J**

**APRIL 26, 2024/ au**